

SECTION IV B

Listed on. 29.02.2016

Court No.6

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.47
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 29582 OF
2011 AND 26453 OF 2013.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Punjab State Elect. Board Tr. Sec.Petitioner(s)

Versus

Gurdev Singh Etc. Etc. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) No. 29582 of 2011

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17.10.2011 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" Delay condoned.
Issue notice to the respondent .
In the meanwhile, the execution of the judgment dated 28.7.2009 in Suit No. 378 of 2004 before the Additional Civil Judge, Senior Division, Patiala is stayed until further orders."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued by Registered A.D. Post on 12.12.2011. Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of sole respondent.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03.07.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"Learned Counsel for the respondent submits that he does not propose to file any counter affidavit to the SLP.

Post for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day."

The matter above mentioned was lastly listed

before the Hon'ble Court on 4.10.2013 and 11.11.2013 alongwith connected matters when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

order dated 4.10.2013

"Learned counsel for the petitioner is not available. Post after four weeks."

order dated 11.11.2013

" Post on a non-miscellaneous day."

SLP (C) No. 26453 of 2013

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.08.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag with SLP (C) No. 29582 of 2011 and 23040 of 2013.
There shall be interim stay pending further orders."

It is further submitted that sole respondent has expired and Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, learned counsel for the petitioner has not taken any steps to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased sole respondent so far.

It is submitted that time and again matter was listed before the Registrar Court and office report on default in this matter updated in chamber pool.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 26th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Advocate.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

nks